
#

5

1

4

2

(R-2023-59)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314303

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

A

U

G

 

0

9

2

0

2

2

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO NEGOTIATE

AND SIGN A FIRST AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH

HILL BROTHERS CHEMICAL COMPANY FOR THE

PURCHASE OF AMM

ONIUM HYDROXIDE TO ALLOW FOR

PRICE INCREASES RELATE

D TO COSTS OF RAW

MATERIALS AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City's) Public Utilities Departm

ent (Departm

ent)

operates water and wastewater facilities

 which require certai

n chemicals as part

 o f the

 treatment

process; and

WHEREAS, one of the requir

ed chemicals is ammonium hydroxide,

 which is use

d for

treatment and disinfection of water; and

WHEREAS, in November 2019, City issued 

Invitation t

o Bid No. 1008962

1-20-V for

ammonium hydroxide, and Hill Brothers Chemical Company (Contractor

) was the lowest

respon

sive bi

dder; a

nd

WHEREAS, the Council of the City San Diego (Council) authorized 

a contract between

the City and Contractor with an effective date

 of June 25,2020, for ammonium hydroxide in an

amount not to exceed $4,517,756 (Contract) by San Diego Resolution R-313073 (June 11,

2020);

and

WHEREAS, since the submission of the bid, and the approval ofthe Contract the

Contractor h

as experi

enced un

anticipate

d rises 

in costs o

f raw materials n

ecessary

 to make

ammonium hydroxide as a

 result of COVID-19, supply chain issues, and

 other world events; and

-PAGE 1 OF 5-



(R-2023-59)

WHEREAS, Contractor has approa

ched City and requ

ested that City agree 

to an increase

in the pricing for ammonium hydroxide in order to allow Contractor to continue to deliver the

required chemical to the City's facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City's Purchasing and Contracting Department reviewed the materials

submitted by the Contractor to support its re

quest for an

 increase in

 pricing, and

 conducted it

s

own research and determined that there has been a significant increase in costs for the raw

materials for this chemical; and

WHEREAS, the Department and the Purchasing and Contracting Department determined

that the increased price is appropriate based on the market data and have determined that due to

the time sensitive cr

itical need of the chemical, it would not be advantageous to the City to use a

competitive process to obtain another contractor; and

WHEREAS, City staff is currently negotiating a first 

amendment to the Contract to allow

the pricing for ammonium hydroxide to be increased to a fixed price through September 30,

2022, and to allow the City to approve future

 increases in pricing based on the Contractor's

actual costs of the raw materials plus a mark-up, which if approved, will be effective January 1,

2022 (First Amendment); and

WHEREAS, the new fixed pricing and pricing structure under the First Amendment will

result in an increase in

 compensation paid under t

he Contract in an amount estimated to be

$4,291,868 for the remaining term, and as a result the First

 Amendment will increase the total

not to exceed amount of the Contract to $8,809,624; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to obtain Council authorization to enter into a First

Amendment prior to the Council's legislative recess in order to avoid a delay or interruption in

-PAGE 2 OF 5-



(R-2023-59)

the deliv

ery of these ch

emicals once

 the City and the Contractor h

ave reach

ed an agr

eement on

the First Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has dafted this 

resolution based o

n the

information provided by City staff inclu

ding information provided b

y affected

 third parties a

nd

verified by City staff, with the understan

ding that this in

formation is complete, 

true, and

accur

ate; N

OW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLV

ED, by th

e City Council o

f the City of San Diego, as 

follows

:

I. The Mayor or de

signee is aut

horized to negotiate

 and sign

 a First Amendment to

the Contract that

 allows the Mayor or d

esignee, 

without futher ap

proval b

y Council, 

to approv

e

price incr

eases relat

ed to the pur

chase of ammonium hydro

xide dur

ing the t

erm of th

e Contract,

as follo

ws: (i) Th

e not to exceed

 amount of the C

ontract w

ill be 

increas

ed to $

8,809,6

24; (ii

) For

the perio

d from January 

1, 2022, through March 31, 

2022, the pr

icing for

 ammonium hydrox

ide

shall be $

1.04 per gallon

; (iii) For

 the perio

d from April 1, 2

022, throu

gh April 30,2

022, the

pricing 

for ammonium hydroxid

e shall be

 $1.376 per ga

llon; (iv) For

 the perio

d from

 May 1,

2022, through 

September 30,2022, the pric

ing of ammonium hydrox

ide will be $2.0

3 per gal

lon;

(v) Effective

 October 1

, 2022, the City shall ha

ve the authority to ap

prove add

itional p

rice

increases pro

vided that they will not cause the com

pensation paid under the Contract to exceed

$8,809,624; (vi) Any approved

 price incr

eases after O

ctober 1,

2022, mus

t be ba

sed on actual

cost increases 

for raw materials used to manufacture ammonium hydroxide

, that have be

en

verified by City staff, 

and may includ

e a mark-up i

f the Mayor dete

rmines th

at agree

ing to a

price inc

rease or mark-up 

is in the best 

interest of the C

ity; and (v

ii) The

 effecti

ve date of

 the

First Amendment will be January

 1, 2022. The Mayor's authority to sign the First Amendment is

-PAGE 3 OF 5-



(R-2023-59)

contingen

t upon the C

hief Financia

l Officer

 furnishi

ng one or

 more cer

tificat

es certif

ying that

funds 

necess

ary for

 expen

diture

 are, or 

will be o

n dep

osit with the 

City Treas

urer.

2. The Chief Financial O

fficer is a

uthoriz

ed to e

xpend an a

dditional a

moun

t no

t to

exceed

 $4,291,868 (fo

r a total

 not to exceed

 amount of $8,8

09,624 for

 the entire C

ontract) f

rom

the Water Utility Oper

ating Fu

nd 700

011, fo

r the pu

rpose o

f purch

asing amm

onium hydr

oxide

under t

he term

s of the Contract inclu

ding all am

endments to th

e Contract for

 the rem

aining

 term

of the Contract, con

tingent upon the ad

option of the Annual 

Appropriat

ion Ordinance f

or the

applica

ble fisc

al year,

 and contingen

t upon the Chief Financi

al Officer

 furnishin

g one 

or more

certific

ates cer

tifying that fu

nds ne

cessary

 for exp

enditur

e are, or

 will be

 on deposi

t with the City

Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By 

/s Meliss

a D

. Ables

Melissa D. Ables

Chief Deputy City Attorney

MDA:cw

07/19/22

Or.Dept: Publ

ic Utilities

 Departm

ent

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3036087_2

-PAGE 4 OF 5-



(R-2023-59)

I certify that the fore

oin Resolution was passed 

by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this

meeting of

 

AUG 

 22022

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Appr

ove

d:

(date)

Vetoed:

(date)

-

0

9

Å-4.

M Mayor

TODD GL

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 5 OF 5-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

AUG 0 2 2022 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 Not Present 

Recused

Joe LaCava 

Jennifer Campbell Ø  u 

Stephen Whitburn  U U U

Monica Montgomery Steppe,Ël  l l

Marni von Wilpert  l  l

Chris Cate

Raul A. Carnpillo  l  

Vivian Moreno    

Sean Elo-Rivera    

Date of final passage

 AUG O 9 2022

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTH ENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MAL AND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By 2 " '

4žzz<.. , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 314303


